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ANNEXURE D 

BRVAS RAW WATER TARIFF CALCULATIONS BASED ON THE BRVAS SCHEME BASIS  

 

D1. INTRODUCTION 

D1.1 The objective of this Annexure is to set out the principles for determining, reviewing and 

calculating the BRVAS Capital Unit Charge (“BRVAS-CUC”) to be charged on all Users 

taking water from  the BRVAS scheme,  in order to recover the full costs of funding and 

implementing BRVAS. 

D1.2 Each User will pay the BRVAS-CUC calculated on the basis set out in this Annexure D 

and invoiced by DWS to the User in accordance with the Agreement and paid directly to 

TCTA in terms of the Deed of Assignment as set out in Annexure E. 

D1.3 Any third party users taking water from the BRVAS will pay the BRVAS Third Party Charge 

calculated on the basis set out in this Annexure D and invoiced by DWS to the User in 

accordance with the Agreement, and paid directly to TCTA in terms of the Deed of 

Assignment. 

D1.4 Apart from the BRVAS-CUC, the Users will pay to DWS all other applicable tariffs in terms 

of the Raw Water Pricing Strategy, inter alia, the O&M and B&R tariffs and all Water Use 

Charges. 

 

D2. BASE FINANCIAL, ECONOMIC AND PROJECT COSTS INFORMATION USED FOR 

BRVAS CUC CALCULATION 

D2.1 The base date for the financial information and BRVAS Project Costs used in this 

Annexure: 

D2.1.1 will be at or near commercial close date, or the end of the financial year 

preceding the commercial close date; 

D2.1.2 is used to calculate the indicative BRVAS-CUC; and 

D2.1.3 will be reviewed and adjusted annually in accordance with the provisions of 

the Agreement and this Annexure D. 

D2.2 Although the base financial, economic and BRVAS Project Costs information used to 

calculate the BRVAS-CUC is indicative, the BRVAS-CUC for each financial year during 

the Debt Repayment Period shall be based on the actual BRVAS Project Costs owing as 

at the end of TCTA’s preceding financial year as at 31 March, and forecasts of future 

Project Costs for the remainder of the Debt Repayment Period. 

D2.3 Financial and Economic Information 

D2.3.1 The CPI and real interest rates are based on forecasts supplied to TCTA by 

BER. TCTA annually commissions an update on the report containing a long-

term forecast of inflation and interest rates over the next 25 (twenty-five) years.  

D2.3.2 The calculation of BRVAS Project Costs uses projected inflation and real 

interest rates based on the BER’s forecast and TCTA’s estimate of credit and 
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liquidity margins as set out in Table D1 below.  

 

TABLE D1: Financial Assumptions 

PERIOD MARCH 

YEAR-ON-YEAR 
CPI IN %  

REAL 
INTEREST 
RATE IN % 

CREDIT + 
LIQUIDITY 

MARGIN IN % 

ALL-IN COST 
OF FUNDING IN 

% 

Source: BER 
2019 

Source: BER 
2019 

Source: TCTA 
estimate 

Summation of the 
components 

2019-2023 4,90 4,93 3,50 13,33 

2024-2028 5,00 3,80 3,50 12,30 

2029-2033 5,00 3,70 3,50 12,20 

2034-2038 4,90 3,60 3,50 12,00 

2036-2040 4,90 3,50 3,50 11,90 

2041-2045 4,90 3,50 3,50 11,90 

 

D2.5 BRVAS Project Costs 

D2.5.1 The BRVAS Project Costs including all costs incurred prior to the Agreement coming into 

effect shall be recovered from all the Users taking water from the BRVAS. 

D2.5.3 The BRVAS Project Costs will vary depending on the actual BRVAS Funding Costs incurred, 

and according to TCTA’s base case financial model, are anticipated to peak below 

R1.07 billion in 2030 and be repaid in full by 30 June 2043. An indicative cumulative debt 

curve is shown below:  

 

 

D2.5.4 The BRVAS Project Costs will be recovered from the Users in proportion to 

each User’s actual licenced volume for water from the BRVAS. 

 

D2.6 Estimated BRVAS Capital Costs 

The estimated BRVAS Capital Costs as at the base date and the timing thereof are set out 

in Table D2, below.   
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 TABLE D2: Estimated annual BRVAS Capital Costs, in nominal terms in million Rand 
per financial year, excluding VAT 

 
Financial year Estimated Annual Capital Cost  

2020/21 62 

2021/22 248 

2022/23 280 

2023/24 282 

2024/25 52 

2025/26 9 

Total  933 

 

D2.7 Estimated BRVAS Funding Costs 

D2.7.1 The Users will bear the BRVAS Funding Costs which will be recovered through the BRVAS-

CUC and the BRVAS Third Party Charge, where applicable. 

D2.7.2 Interest associated with the Debt raised by TCTA to implement the Project will be capitalised 

during the construction period.  

D2.7.3 No capitalisation of interest will be allowed after the construction period. 

D2.7.4 The Debt shall be amortised from Operational Declaration, or any extended grace period 

that may be granted by lenders, until the end of the Debt Repayment Period and shall be 

managed within TCTA’s approved borrowing limits.  

D2.7.5 The BRVAS-CUC will therefore be set at a level sufficient to repay the BRVAS Project Costs 

over the Debt Repayment Period. 

 

D2.8 Estimated BRVAS Administration Costs  

D2.8.1 The BRVAS Administration Costs during the Implementation phase will be capitalised and 

included in the estimated BRVAS Project Costs with effect from Operational Declaration. 

D2.8.2 The BRVAS Administration Costs relating to the debt management phase will be 

determined, annually and applied to the outstanding amount of BRVAS-CUC until the Debt 

is fully repaid.   

D2.8.3 TCTA will update the tariffs annually to take into account the actual BRVAS Administration 

Costs incurred during the Implementation of the Project. The Administration Costs during 

debt management phase will be apportioned amongst all TCTA’s projects, including this 

Project. 

 

D2.9 Debt Repayment Period 

The repayment of the BRVAS Project Costs raised by TCTA to implement the Project shall 

be recovered from the all the Users over the Debt Repayment Period, through the BRVAS-

CUC calculated in terms of this Annexure D and invoiced by DWS in accordance with the 

Agreement. 

 

D3. REPAYMENT OF THE BRVAS PROJECT COSTS THROUGH THE BRVAS-CUC AND 

BRVAS THIRD PARTY CHARGE 

D3.1 The BRVAS Project Costs will be recovered from all Users taking water from the BRVAS, 
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through the BRVAS-CUC CUC and the BRVAS Third Party Charge, where applicable, 

applied to licenced volume or metered water use. 

D3.2 The Debt incurred by TCTA in funding the BRVAS will be serviced by it from income derived 

from the BRVAS-CUC and the BRVAS Third Party Charge, where applicable, i.e. the 

amounts owed by TCTA to its lenders will be paid through the BRVAS-CUC the BRVAS 

Third Party Charge to be applied by DWS on the volumes of water taken from the BRVAS 

as licenced to the Users, and payable by the Users to DWS who will in turn pay it to TCTA, 

provided that TCTA may elect to receive such payment directly from the Users in terms of 

the Deed of Assignment set out in Annexure E. 

D3.3 The amounts received by TCTA from DWS or the User, as the case may be, under the 

BRVAS-CUC will be applied by TCTA firstly in reduction of the relevant portion of the BRVAS 

costs that have been pre-funded by DWS as the BRVAS is intended to be funded on an off-

budget basis and then to the remaining portion of the Debt applicable to it. 

D3.4 The BRVAS-CUC and NBRVAS Third Party Charge will cease to apply to the User only 

when the Project Costs have been repaid in full, nothing at all excepted. 

 

D4. THE BRVAS CUC  

D4.1 The BRVAS-CUC: 

D4.1.1 represents the capital unit charge which shall form part of raw water tariffs to be levied by 

DWS on all Users taking water from the BRVAS in order to recover the costs of funding and 

implementing the BRVAS; 

D4.1.2 shall be levied by DWS on the Users from the earlier of Operational Declaration or 1 July 

2023; 

D4.1.3 will be recovered from the Users on a monthly basis using this Annexure D and the 

provisions of the Agreement as the basis; 

D4.1.4 will be invoiced as set out in this Agreement; 

D4.1.5 will be calculated so as to recover all Debt over the Debt Repayment Period; 

D4.1.6 shall be determined annually for each successive financial year and charged on Users to 

ensure the full repayment of Debt within the Debt Repayment Period, based on: 

D4.1.6.1 the actual Project Costs incurred or to be incurred while any portion of the Debt is 

outstanding; 

D4.1.6.2 the BRVAS financial model developed and updated from time to time by TCTA such 

that the aggregate of outstanding debt at the end of TCTA’s previous financial year 

and the net present value of estimated Debt over the remainder of the Debt 

Repayment Period is equal to the net present value of forecast income in the form 

of payments to be made by User/s under the BRVAS-CUC over such period. Such 

determination of the BRVAS-CUC will take into account any under- or over-

recovery of the Project Costs at that time, so that under all circumstances the 

outstanding Debt is repaid in full within the Debt Repayment Period. 

D4.1.7 will be based on the licenced volume applicable to the User from the BRVAS from the points 
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of abstraction.  

 

D5. BRVAS O&M TARIFF 

 All Users from the Project will pay the same BRVAS O&M Tariff, regardless of the Point of 

Supply, and will be calculated in terms of the then prevailing Pricing Strategy. 

 

D6. BRVAS B&R TARIFF 

 All Users from the Project will pay the same BRVAS B&R Tariff, regardless of the Point of 

Supply, and will be calculated in terms of the then prevailing Pricing Strategy. 

 

D7. GENERAL 

D7.1 An independent external firm will audit the BRVAS tariff model annually to provide assurance 

to stakeholders that the tariffs that they are required to pay have been determined according 

to this Annexure D and the prevailing input assumptions, and have been accurately 

determined to repay the cost of the infrastructure over the debt repayment period. The costs 

of such auditors will form part of the BRVAS Administration Costs. Copies of such report 

may be made available to the Users subject to the terms and conditions contained in the 

Agreement between such independent external audit firm and TCTA. DWS will use its 

reasonable endeavours to ensure that such documents may be made available to Users on 

request. 

D7.2 During annual tariff consultations, updated input assumptions that were included in the tariff 

calculation will be shared with the Users. 

D7.3 DWS will be responsible for recovering all outstanding amounts due from all Users, such 

amounts to be applied in reduction of the BRVAS Project Costs. 
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ANNEXURE D1 

BRVAS SCHEME TARIFF CALCULATION 

 

D1. BRVAS-CUC Calculation 

 The BRVAS-CUC: 

D1.1 shall be constant, in real terms for a period of, for example 20 (twenty) years from 

Operational Declaration, assuming annual adjustments in line with CPI for a financial year. 

𝐵𝑅𝑉𝐴𝑆 𝐶𝑈𝐶 =
𝐷𝑛−1

∑ (1 + 𝜂)𝑡𝑉𝑡
𝑇
𝑡=𝑛

+   
∑ 𝑃𝐶𝑡

𝑇
𝑡=𝑛

∑ (1 + 𝜂)𝑡𝑉𝑡
𝑇
𝑡=𝑛

  

 where: 

 BRVAS CUC is the indicative capital unit charge in year n, growing annually at the rate η, 

required to amortise the nett outstanding debt at the beginning of the current financial year 

and projected future Project Costs over the remaining Debt Repayment Period, 

𝐷𝑛−1  represents the sum of accruals and nett outstanding debt at the beginning of the n-th year 

(cumulative sum of all debt disbursements and capitalised interest less the cumulative sum 

of debt repayments, less investment and cash balances),  

𝑃𝐶𝑡  represents the net present value (NPV) of projected Project Costs expected to be incurred 

in year t, calculated at the project’s weighted average cost of capital; 

η is the expected average rate of inflation over the remaining debt repayment period, 

T  is the Final Debt Repayment Date, and  

 𝑉𝑡  represents the present value of the Licenced Volume from the BRVAS project in year t, 

calculated at the project’s weighted average cost of capital. 

 

D1.2 In this example, all payments due within the 20-year period need to be repaid by the water 

sales in the same period, so the tariff calculated will equate the cumulative present value of 

payments to the cumulative present value of income, therefore having a net present value 

(NPV) of zero. 

D1.3 The BRVAS is estimated to have an incremental yield of 23 (twenty-three) million cubic 

metres per annum once Implemented and declared operational. 

D1.4 The BRVAS-CUC payment for an individual User will thus be determined as follows: 

 

BRVAS-CUC payment: User x = BRVAS-CUC * User Licenced Volume from BRVAS User x. 

 

D2. BRVAS-CUC REVIEW TRIGGERS 

Automatic adjustments of the BRVAS-CUC and BRVAS Third Party Charge will take place 

in the following events: 

D2.1 any changes in financial, economic and Project Costs projections from the base 

information described in this annexure or from previous projections of such 

information; 
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D2.2 any additional legislative requirements on charges to be levied or changes in the 

Pricing Strategy to be applied by DWS; 

D2.3 any changes in compulsory licensing; 

D2.4 the timing and cost of future schemes; 

D2.5 any changes in the yield of the BRVAS project which necessitates an adjustment 

to such tariffs; and 

D2.6 any material changes in circumstances affecting the ability to recover the Project 

Costs in full within the Debt Repayment Period. 

 

D3. The estimated indicative initial BRVAS-CUC commencing on 1 July 2023, based on the base 

financial, economic and Project Costs information contained in this Annexure, is R4.2690 

per m3 in June 2023 terms, excluding VAT. It will be adjusted annually thereafter as provided 

for in this Annexure. 

 

D4. The BRVAS-CUC will remain in full force and effect for so long as any portion of the Debt 

remains outstanding, so as to enable the discharge of all of TCTA’s obligations under the 

relevant financing agreements.  

 


